No. 312

AN ACT

Authorizing the Department of Property and Supplies, with the approval of the Governor, to sell and convey 1.565 acres, more or less, of land situate in Smithfield Township, Huntingdon County.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Penn- Real property. svlvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The Department of Property and Supplies, with the approval of the Governor, is hereby authorized on behalf of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, to sell, at public sale to the highest bidder, the following described tract of land situate in the Township of Smithfield, County of Huntingdon and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a stake 60 feet in a northeasterly direc- Description. tion from highway station marker 851 + 20.87 Legislative Route 22; thence north 70 degrees 52 minutes east 266.28 feet to a stake and being the southeastern side of old highway Route 46 (not abandoned but discontinued as a legislative route); thence south 32 degrees 20 minutes east 525.96 feet along the lands now or late of Charles C. Hassenpflug to a stake 60 feet in a northeasterly direction from highway station marker 857 + 62.35 Legislative U. S. Route 22; thence north 56 degress 10 minutes west 641.48 feet along the northern highway right-of-way line of the above referred to Legislative Route 22 to a stake and place of beginning, containing 1.565 acres as appears by reference to a plan prepared by the Africa Engineering Associates, May 5, 1961.

Being part of a larger farm tract and parcel of land conveyed to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania by deed of William W. Sheaffer and Edith J. Sheaffer, his wife, dated October 13, 1925, and recorded in the office of the Recorder of Deeds for Huntingdon County, Pennsylvania, on November 2, 1925 in Deed Book V. Vol. 6, page 664.

The conveyance shall be made under *and subject to Conditions. all easements, servitudes and rights of others, including but not confined to streets, roadways and rights of any telephone, telegraph, water, electric, gas or pipe line companies as well as under and subject to any estate or tenancies vested in third persons, whether or not appearing of record, for any portion of the land or improvements erected thereon.

* "the" in original.

Department of Department of Property and Supplies, with approval of Governor, to sell certain land in Smithfield Township, Huntingdon Huntingdon County.

Approval and execution of deed.

Section 2. The deed of conveyance shall be approved by the Department of Justice and shall be executed by the Secretary of Property and Supplies in the name of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

APPROVED-The 14th day of July, A. D. 1961.

DAVID L. LAWRENCE

No. 313

AN ACT

Amending the act of April 29, 1959 (P. L. 58), entitled "An act consolidating and revising the Vehicle Code, the Tractor Code, the Motor Vehicle Financial Responsibility Act and other acts relating to the ownership, possession and use of vehicles and tractors," redefining Motorcycle; limiting the use of the transcript and the record of a suspension hearing; providing for the designation of inspection stations for trucks and truck tractors; permitting the private vehicle of the chief and the first assistant chief of police and the first assistant chief of any fire department and in certain cases the second assistant chief to be equipped with a siren; prohibiting parking in certain additional places; and prescribing penalties.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The definitions of "Motorcycle" in section 102, subsection (h) section 618, subsection (a) section 819, and subsection (b) section 820, act of April 29, 1959 (P. L. 58), known as "The Vehicle Code," are amended to read:

Section 102. Definitions.—The following words and phrases when used in this act shall, for the purpose of this act, have the following meanings, respectively, except in those instances where the context clearly indicates a different meaning:

* * * * *

"Motorcycle".—Every motor vehicle having a saddle for the use of riders and designed to travel on not more than three (3) wheels in contact with the ground, bicycles with motor attached, and scooter [and toy automobiles which are self-propelled by an engine not exceeding four (4) horsepower], except any such vehicle as may be included within the term "tractor."

* * * * *

Section 618. Suspension of Licenses or Operating Privileges.—

* * * * *

(h) Whenever the secretary suspends the operator's license or learner's permit of any person, the secretary

Definition of "Motorcycle," section 102, subsection (h), section 618, subsection (a), section 819, and subsection (b), section 820, act of April 29, 1959, P. L. 58, amended.

The Vehicle

Code.